
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date: Wednesday 3 March 2021 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718221 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman) 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 

Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Nick Murry 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Tony Trotman 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mollie Groom 

 

  
 

Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadca
[...]
nuary 2021). 

8   Housing Aids and Adaptations: Final Report (Pages 41 - 50) 

 To receive the final report detailing the findings and recommendations of the 
Housing Aids and Adaptations task group. 
 
Due to the streamlined overview and scrutiny arrangements under COVID-19, 
the Environment Select Committee is, exceptionally, considering the Final 
Report of the Task Group at the same meeting as it is receiving the Executive 
Response.  

9   Housing Aids and Adaptations: Executive Response (Pages 51 - 54) 

 To receive a report detailing the Executive’s response to the findings and 
recommendations in the final report of the Housing Aids and Adaptations task 
group. 
 
Due to the streamlined overview and scrutiny arrangements under COVID-19, 
the Environment Select Committee is, exceptionally, considering the Final 
Report of the Task Group at the same meeting as it is receiving the Executive 
Response.  

10   Environment Select Committee -  legacy report (2017-2021) (Pages 55 - 62) 

 To review and approve the committee’s legacy report (2017-21), recommending 
topics to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for possible 
inclusion in a new overview and scrutiny work programme after the elections in 
May. 
 

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=13103&Ver=4


 

Page 5 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next scheduled meeting as 15 June 2021. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 
JANUARY 2021 AT ONLINE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Nick Murry, 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr Tom Rounds and Cllr Tony Trotman 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Atiqul Hoque, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr 
Bridget Wayman, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Graham Wright 
  
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 4 March and 16 June 2020 
were approved. 

 
3 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Details of Key Performance Indicators and targets for 2020/21 from the 
Wiltshire Council Housing Board were attached to the agenda pack as 
requested by the Committee on 4 March 2020. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and reported that a 
Statements had been received from Adrian Temple-Brown and Bill Jarvis for 
agenda item 10, and Bill Jarvis and Christian Lange for agenda item 11.   
 
These statements would be received at the time the Committee considered the 
appropriate agenda item. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
6 Overview & Scrutiny during COVID-19 

 
The Chairman explained the Council had been operating streamlined Overview 
and Scrutiny Arrangements and the approach Overview and Scrutiny would 
take during the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
There were no questions from the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update from the Chairman. 
 

7 COVID-19 update 
 
The Chairman introduced the report from the council’s Chief Executive 
providing a summary of activity to mitigate the impact of the coronavirus in 
Wiltshire since the last update to Cabinet in December. The Select Committee 
noted that the report provided in the Agenda pack was considered by Cabinet 
on 5th January 2021 and was therefore now quite out of date, particularly given 
the announcement of new national restrictions on 4th January 2021.  
 
It was noted that all four of the council’s select committees would receive the 
COVID-19 update report and, to 
[...]
ember for Highways, Transport and Waste responding to 
the findings and recommendations of the Global Warming & Climate 
Emergency Task Group report part one which covered energy, transport and air 
quality.  
 
The Committee also received statements from Adrian Temple-Brown and Bill 
Jarvis, Wiltshire Climate Alliance, in relation to the Task Group Report and 
Executive response.  

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee noted that due to the streamlined Overview and Scrutiny (OS) 
arrangements operating since April 2020, the first report of the Global Warming 
and Climate Change Task Group was endorsed by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Committee on 29 September 2020.  
 
Cllr Clewer spoke in detail about the responses provided in the report, in 
particular he commented and raised issues about the following areas: 
 

 Existing council housing 

 New council housing 

 Development by the council’s wholly-owned companies 

 Private housing 

 Renewable energy generation 

 Community-led energy generation 

 Electric and hydrogen vehicles 

 Public transport 

 Active travel; and  

 Air quality 
 
Cllr Murry, Member of the Task Group congratulated the Council for the 
considerable amount of work undertaken to reduce its own emissions, however, 
he suggested that a number of questions were left unanswered and the Task 
Group should be given the opportunity to ask further questions of the executive 
and these to be considered further by the Committee at a future meeting.  
 
Cllr Clewer reminded the Committee that the Councils direction of travel and 
future delivery of proposals to tackle global warming and the climate emergency 
would have to take into account and conform with government policy. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To note the response 
 

2. That the Executive response be referred back to the Global 
Warming & Climate Emergency Task Group for additional 
discussion and comment, with further consideration by this 
Committee at a future meeting. 

 
[...]
 by 
the Council in relation to the reduction in carbon emissions across 
council services 

 The availability of the draft Climate Strategy 

 Administration of the Green Homes Grant Scheme and delivery of home 
retrofit by builders and tradespersons under the Scheme  

 Upgrading of heating systems at Warminster Sports Centre  

 The suitability of Council land to accommodate wind turbines in Wiltshire 
 
 
Cllr Oldrieve suggested that the recommendations of the Committee be 
enhanced by the addition of the draft Climate Strategy being made available 
during the first quarter of 2021. This proposal did not receive majority support of 
the Committee. 
. 
Resolved:  

Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
To endorse the report of the Task Group and refer it to the Cabinet 
Members for Spatial Planning, Development Management and Property 
and the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts & Tourism, 
Housing and Communities.  
 

12 Forward Work Programme 
 
The committee considered its forward work programme. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the forward work programme. 
 

13 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

14 Date of Next Meeting 
 
To confirm the date of the next meeting as 3 March 2021. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 14



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
2 February 2021 

 
Subject:   COVID-19 Update 
  
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Philip Whitehead, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 

Member for Economic Development, Military Civilian 
Integration and Communications 

  
Key Decision:  Non-Key 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report provides a summary of activity to mitigate the impact of the 
coronavirus in Wiltshire since the last update to Cabinet in January.  
Since the last report the country has 
[...]
y, if the Council was able to use current data to help predict where 

there would be the greatest future need for aided and adapted properties and 
include this information in future housing planning, then this would help to ensure 

Page 47



 

 
 

that in the cases where a disabled household needed to be re-located, 
households would be moved to an area that allowed them to sustain their existing 
familial and community links. 

 
Proposal 
 
39. To endorse the report of the Task Group and refer it to the Cabinet Member for 

Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, Housing, Climate Change and 
Military-Civilian Integration for response at the Committee’s next meeting. 

 
Recommendations 
 

1. For the Environment Select Committee to welcome the positive and 
proactive engagement from the Executive throughout this important 
review 
 

2. For the Environment Select Committee to consider a report in 12-18 
months’ time, outlining how these recommendations have been 
implemented by the Executive 
 

 
That the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, 
Housing, Climate Change and Military-Civilian Integration considers 
implementing the following recommendations: 
 

3. In order to ensure that a future adaptable affordable homes policy in 
Wiltshire is robust, efficient and delivers greater accessibility to 
affordable housing for disabled households, to work closely with the 
other local authorities, such as BANES and South Gloucestershire, who 
have already implemented adaptable and affordable housing policies by: 

a) Learning about the issues faced by these local authorities in 
reviewing their Local Plans 

b) Understanding how developers responded to the adaptable 
affordable housing policies put forward 

c) Understanding how these adaptable affordable housing policies 
are enforced 

d) Reviewing how council service areas, such as social care and 
revenues and benefits, have provided evidence to support a 
locality’s need for adapted affordable housing 

 
4. In order to speed up the Disabled Facilities Grant process, from the initial 

Occupational Therapist’s assessment through to the completion of work, 
to work with other local authorities to: 

a) Draft a document which outlines the average cost for the most 
commonly requested aids and adaptations – e.g. a stairlift or wet 
room 

 
5. In order to reduce the number of delayed transfers of care, to work closely 

with the Reablement team within Adult Social Care and publicise the 

Page 48



 

 
 

Council’s Aids and Adaptations policy, so that those seeking to return to 
their home are aware of the provision available 
 

6. In order to ensure that disabled households are not waiting longer than 
general needs households to access affordable housing, to consider 
operating a direct let process for Disabled applicants through the 
Councils Housing Allocations Policy, which would run in line with to the 
current banding structures.  This will be developed through the Preferred 
Development Partnership to encourage all housing providers with stock 
in Wiltshire to accept direct lets of clients who have a high need for 
properties that are adapted or would be suitable for adaptation  
 

 
 

 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Chairman of the Housing Aids and Adaptations Task Group 
 
Report author: Natalie Heritage, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718062, 
Natalie.Heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background documents 
 
Links have been provided within the body of the report, but are included again below: 
 
Environment Select Committee, 3 September 2019 – where the committee received 
a report on housing aids and adaptations 
 
Environment Select Committee, 5 November 2019 – where the committee endorsed 
the task group’s Terms of Reference 
 
Housing Board: Challenge and Change Scrutiny Group – webpages and link to 
Housing Aids and Adaptations report 
 
Disabled Facilities Grants – overview of what a Disabled Facilities Grant is, eligibility 
criteria and how to apply 
 

Page 49

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=12463&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=12738&Ver=4
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/housing-hap
https://www.gov.uk/disabled-facilities-grants


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
3 March 2021 
 

 
 

Executive Response to the Report of the 
Housing Aids and Adaptations Task Group 

 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
1. To present the Executive response to the final report of the Housing Aids and 

Adaptations Task Group to the: 
 

 Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts and Tourism, 
Housing, and Communities. 

 
Background 
 
2. Due to the streamlined overview and scrutiny arrangements under COVID-19, 

the Environment Select Committee is, exceptionally, considering the Final Report 
of the Task Group at the same meeting as it is receiving the Executive Response. 
 

Executive response to the Task Group’s recommendations 
 

1. In order to ensure that a future adaptable affordable homes policy in 
Wiltshire is robust, efficient and delivers greater accessibility to 
affordable housing for disabled households, to work closely with the 
other local authorities, such as BANES and South Gloucestershire, who 
have already implemented adaptable and affordable housing policies by: 

a) Learning about the issues faced by these local authorities in 
reviewing their Local Plans 

b) Understanding how developers responded to the adaptable 
affordable housing policies put forward 

c) Understanding how these adaptable affordable housing policies 
are enforced 

d) Reviewing how council service areas, such as social care and 
revenues and benefits, have provided evidence to support a 
locality’s need for adapted affordable housing 

 

Executive response: 

 

A review of the policies of neighbouring local authorities for accessible and adaptable 

housing has been undertaken. 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Local Plan Review 

The Swindon and Wiltshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 2017 

states that the evidence supports the need for all dwellings to meet Category M4(2) 

requirements, providing that this does not compromise viability, and that a minimum 

of 7% of all market housing and 10% of affordable housing should need to meet 

Category M4(3) requirements. 

The proportion of adaptable units which the policy can require is dependent on viability 

testing which will be undertaken as part of the Local Plan viability test. It is proposed 

to recommend a policy requirement for all Affordable Housing to meet M4(2) standards 

unless site conditions (such as a sloping site) dictate that this would not be possible. 

The policy will also enable the ability to negotiate M4(3) standards where there is 

demonstrable need. potential changes to the policies will be subject to viability testing. 

Viability Assessment work is scheduled to take place at the next stage of the Local 

Plan Review, following the current consultation which ends on 9 March. 

Further detail relating to the Adapted Housing requirement will be included in the 

proposed Affordable Housing SPD 

 

2. In order to speed up the Disabled Facilities Grant process, from the initial 
Occupational Therapist’s assessment through to the completion of work, 
to work with other local authorities to: 

a) Draft a document which outlines the average cost for the most 
commonly requested aids and adaptations – e.g. a stairlift or wet 
room 

 

Executive response: 

 

The costs of adaptations such as a stair lift or level access shower vary across a range 

due to the unique nature of works required to meet individual needs and the peculiarity 

of individual properties. The current range of costs for a stair lift are from £ 1k to £ 6k 

and level access showers from £ 3.1k to £ 5.3K. so as not to mislead customers as to 

average costs it is suggested that a range is provided and explanation of the 

complexity of adaptation covered. 

 

3. In order to reduce the number of delayed transfers of care, to work closely 
with the Reablement team within Adult Social Care and publicise the 
Council’s Aids and Adaptations policy, so that those seeking to return to 
their home are aware of the provision available 
 

 

Executive response: 

 

The Housing occupational therapists and Housing occupational therapist assistants 

(new posts) specifically address the joined up working between Adult social care staff 

Page 52



 

 

and for example the reablement teams. Housing staff involved in DFG regularly attend 

adult social care staff team meetings to promote the service and respond to issues. 

 

 

4. In order to ensure that disabled households are not waiting longer than 
general needs households to access affordable housing, to consider 
operating a direct let process for Disabled applicants through the 
Councils Housing Allocations Policy, which would run in line with to the 
current banding structures.  This will be developed through the Preferred 
Development Partnership to encourage all housing providers with stock 
in Wiltshire to accept direct lets of clients who have a high need for 
properties that are adapted or would be suitable for adaptation  
 

Executive response: 

 

This issue is being addressed via the selection of preferred partner registered 

providers with a report being presented to cabinet in March 2021 for consideration. If 

agreed and preferred partners  agree to the commitment to meet the needs of disabled 

households then Homes 4 Wiltshire will establish shortlists of households who require 

a move to an adapted home on a geographical basis so that households can be 

matched to a suitable property and adaptations undertaken.  It should be recognised 

this will limit choice for households who have a need for an adapted home as they will 

receive direct offers rather than bidding for a home. 

 
Proposal 
 
3. To note the executive response to the Report of the Housing Aids and 

Adaptations Task Group 
 
 

 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts 
and Tourism, Housing, and Communities 
 
 
Officer contact: Simon Bennett, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718709, 
simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
  

Page 53

mailto:simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Wiltshire Council  
 
Environment Select Committee  
 
3 March 2021 
 

 
 

Review of the work of the Environment Select Committee 

 

Purpose 

 

1. To highlight key aspects of the work undertaken by the Select Committee during 
the 2017-21 council and to recommend topics as legacy items to the 
Management Committee for possible inclusion in a new overview and scrutiny 
work programme after the elections in May. 

 

Background 

 

2. An opportunity for Overview and Scrutiny (OS) to look back on its activity during 
the outgoing council is an important part of its learning and improvement 
journey. It allows councillors to: 

a) review the key pieces of OS work undertaken over the past four years;  
b) agree recommendations to OS under the next council in terms of work 

priorities; 
c) agree recommendations to OS under the next council in terms of its 

approach (identifying strengths to retain and improvements to 
implement). 

 
3. The legacy process allows members to consider OS’s successes and 

challenges during the past four years, including the key scrutiny reviews and 
their impact on the council’s agreed priorities. With the benefit of this experience 
it can then submit suggestions for OS under the 2017-21 council to consider 
maximising the impact of the work it will undertake.  

 

Key Activities and Achievements 

 

4. The following is a list of some of the Environment Select Committee’s key past 
activities and achievements which demonstrate
[...]

 

8. To agree which topics to recommend to the Management Committee as requiring 
further work in the new Council, including reasons.  

 

9. To note the next steps. 
 

 

Report author:  
Simon Bennett, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718709 simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 62

mailto:simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 COVID-19 update
	8 Housing Aids and Adaptations: Final Report
	9 Housing Aids and Adaptations: Executive Response
	10 Environment Select Committee -  legacy report (2017-2021)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 3 
MARCH 2021 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Derek Brown OBE, Cllr Peter Evans, 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr Tom Rounds and 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Graham Wright, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Richard Clewer and Cllr 
Philip Whitehead 
  
  

 
15 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bob Jones MBE. 
 

16 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 January 2021 were approved. 

 
17 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman reminded members about the timings set aside for each item on 
the agenda and the need to allow sufficient time to review the Committee’s work 
between 2017-2021. 
 

19 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

20 COVID-19 update 
 
The Chairman introduced the report from the Council’s Chief Executive which 
provided a summary of activity to mitigate the impact of the coronavirus in 
Wiltshire. The report was also considered by Cabinet on 2nd February 2021 and 
by Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee on 26th January 2021.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
It was noted that all of the council’s select committees would be receiving the 
COVID-19 update report and, to avoid duplication, members are invited to focus 
their questions and debate within this select committees’ remit only.  
 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cabinet member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts & 
Tourism, Housing and Communities provided further in-depth detail on the 
Council activities undertaken and highlighted the activities of the Highways 
Team and Waste Team during the pandemic.  
 
Cllr Clewer, Cllr Sturgis Cabinet member for Spatial Planning, Development 
Management and Property, along with his officer team responded to the 
following issues that were raised during the discussions: 
 

 The impact of COVID-19 on the collection and use of Section 106 
contributions from developers. Cllr Sturgis reported that the Council has 
good working relationships with developers and any instances where 
there are issues in connection with Section 106 contributions should be 
reported to the Director of Highways & Environment for further 
investigation. 

 Pressure on the Discretionary Grant Scheme, the type of businesses 
applying for the Scheme and how the fund is coping with demand. The 
Director Economic Development & Planning explained that large 
businesses had not made a significant call on the fund, applications had 
mainly been received from smaller operations. Detailed information 
about the funds current position would be provided after the meeting. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Members and officers for attending the 
meeting and responding to comments and issues raised. 
 
Resolved:   
To note the update. 
 

21 Global Warming & Climate Emergency: Executive Response Part Two 
 
The Committee considered the report of Cllr Richard Clewer, Cabinet Member 
for Housing, Corporate Services, Arts, Heritage and Tourism and Cllr Toby 
Sturgis, Cabinet Member for Spatial Planning, Development Management and 
Property responding to the findings and recommendations of the second Global 
Warming & Climate Emergency Task Group report which covered the Planning 
workstream.  
 
The Committee were reminded that they endorsed the Task Groups report at 
their last meeting on 13 January 2021 and referred the findings and 
recommendations to the Cabinet members for comment. 
 
Cllr Clewer and Cllr Sturgis spoke in detail about the responses provided in the 
report, in particular they commented on the development of key policies and 
strategies including the Local Plan Review, Local Transport Plan 4, the Climate 
Strategy, strategic approach towards the roll out of electric vehicle charging 



 
 
 

 
 
 

points across the county and the development of a strategy to increase tree 
coverage across the county. Cllr Clewer confirmed that the Council would 
support carbon neutral development now rather than wait for the Local Plan to 
be adopted at the end of 2023.    
 
The Committee commented on the importance of planting trees throughout the 
county and the willingness of community groups to be involved in this process.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for attending the 
meeting and responding to comments and issues raised. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To note the Executive response to the second Report of the Global 
Warming & Climate Emergency Task Group. 
 

2. That (as with the previous response considered on 13 January) the 
Executive response be referred back to the Global Warming & 
Climate Emergency Task Group for additional discussion and 
comment, with further consideration by this Committee at a future 
meeting. 

 
22 Housing Aids and Adaptations: Final Report 

 
The Committee considered the final report of the Housing Aids and Adaptations 
Task Group which presented the findings and recommendations of the Task 
Group for endorsement by the Committee and referral onto the Cabinet member 
for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts & Tourism, Housing and Communities.  
 
The Committee noted that due to the streamlined Overview and Scrutiny (OS) 
arrangements operating since April 2020, the final report of the Task Group was 
being considered at this meeting of the Committee alongside the Executive 
Response.  
 
Cllr King presented the report on behalf of the Task Group and referred to the 
Task Groups Terms of Reference, which highlighted the ways in which the 
Council could reduce the waiting time for residents with disabilities to access 
suitable housing. He thanked those involved in the Task Group and paid tribute 
to fellow Task group members for their time and work ethic during the course of 
the Task Group deliberations. Cllr King in reporting on the Task Group findings 
commented in particular on (i) the method of applying for a Disabilities Facilities 
Grant was overly bureaucratic, with inbuilt delays causing frustration to 
claimants and (ii) the questions raised by the Task group under the Adaptable 
and Affordable Housing Policies section of the report were not new issues, 
however they resulted in six recommendations at paragraph 39 of the report.      
 
The Chair suggested that as the Executive Response would be considered as 
the Committee next item of business that questions should be held over until 
that item on the agenda. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. To welcome the positive and proactive engagement from the 
Executive throughout this important review 
 

2. To consider a report in 12-18 months’ time, outlining how these 
recommendations have been implemented by the Executive 

 
That the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts & 
Tourism, Housing and Communities considers implementing the following 
recommendations: 
 

3. In order to ensure that a future adaptable affordable homes policy 
in Wiltshire is robust, efficient and delivers greater accessibility to 
affordable housing for disabled households, to work closely with 
the other local authorities, such as BANES and South 
Gloucestershire, who have already implemented adaptable and 
affordable housing policies by: 

a. Learning about the issues faced by these local authorities in 
reviewing their Local Plans 

b. Understanding how developers responded to the adaptable 
affordable housing policies put forward  

c. Understanding how these adaptable affordable housing 
policies are enforced 

d. Reviewing how council service areas, such as social care and 
revenues and benefits, have provided evidence to support a 
locality’s need for adapted affordable housing 

 
4. In order to speed up the Disabled Facilities Grant process, from the 

initial Occupational Therapist’s assessment through to the 
completion of work, to work with other local authorities to: 

a. Draft a document which outlines the average cost for the 
most commonly requested aids and adaptations – e.g. a 
stairlift or wet room 

 
5. In order to reduce the number of delayed transfers of care, to work 

closely with the Reablement team within Adult Social Care and 
publicise the Council’s Aids and Adaptations policy, so that those 
seeking to return to their home are aware of the provision available 
 

6. In order to ensure that disabled households are not waiting longer 
than general needs households to access affordable housing, to 
consider operating a direct let process for Disabled applicants 
through the Councils Housing Allocations Policy, which would run 
in line with to the current banding structures. This will be developed 
through the Preferred Development Partnership to encourage all 
housing providers with stock in Wiltshire to accept direct lets of 
clients who have a high need for properties that are adapted or 
would be suitable for adaptation 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

23 Housing Aids and Adaptations: Executive Response 
 
The Committee considered the report of Cllr Richard Clewer, Cabinet Member 
for Housing, Corporate Services, Arts, Heritage and Tourism responding to the 
findings and recommendations of the Housing Aids and Adaptations Task 
Group report.  
 
The Committee noted that due to the streamlined Overview and Scrutiny (OS) 
arrangements operating since April 2020, the final report of the Task Group was 
also considered by this Committee earlier in the meeting.  
 
Cllr Clewer thanked those involved in the Task Group and explained that it was 
a good example of Scrutiny and Executive working together to formulate policy. 
He spoke in detail about the responses provided in the report.  Cllr Gordon 
King, Task Group Member, thanked Cllr Clewer for his responses and the 
officer team who contributed towards the Task Group work. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the executive response to the Report of the Housing Aids 
and Adaptations Task Group 
 

2. That the Environment Select Committee consider a report in 12-18 
months’ time, outlining how the recommendations have been 
implemented by the Executive. 

 
24 Environment Select Committee -  legacy report (2017-2021) 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Scrutiny Officer which 
highlighted the key aspects of the work undertaken by the Select Committee 
during the 2017-21 council and recommended topics as legacy items to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for possible inclusion in a new 
overview and scrutiny work programme after the elections in May 2021. 
 
The report listed work undertaken by the Committee during the previous four 
years detailing its contribution towards decision making, policy development 
and good governance of the Council. In addition, the report detailed those 
topics that remained ongoing due to their significance or long-term nature of the 
topic.    
 
It was proposed that (i) the Climate Change item should incorporate how the 
Council considers adapting to climate change and this area need to be more 
explicit; (ii) the impact of global warming and residential/industrial development 
on flooding issues in the County; and (iii) the planting of trees throughout the 
county.    
 
Resolved: 

1. To approve the Environment Select Committee’s key activities and 
achievements 2017-21 and recommend to the Management 
Committee topics requiring further work, as detailed in paragraph 5 



 
 
 

 
 
 

of the report and including climate mitigation, trees and flooding in 
the new Council. 
 

2. To note the next steps. 
 

25 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

26 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The Chairman thanked officers and members of the committee and those who 
took part in its task groups for their engagement and work over the previous 
years. He particularly thanked Cllr Bob Jones MBE, vice-chairman of the Select 
Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that the next scheduled meeting was due to take place on 
15 June 2021. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.40 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


